

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).728 OF 2012

BALBHADRA PRASAD MISHRA & ANR. . .APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

RUKMINI DEVI & ORS. . .RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This appeal is filed by the appellants- owner and the driver of the Tractor, is directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur in Misc. Appeal No.1686 of 1999, dated 28.11.2005.

2. Shri Bhaskar Roy, learned counsel appearing for the appellants, would submit that since the compensation has already been paid by the insurance company, he, on instructions, seeks leave of the Court to withdraw this appeal.

3. Permission sought for is granted.

4. The Civil Appeal is disposed of as withdrawn.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

Signature Not Verified
Digitally signed by
NEETU KHAJURIA
Date: 2015.10.10

.....J.

(ARUN MISHRA)

NEW DELHI,
15:23:43 IST
Reason:

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015.

ITEM NO.89

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 728/2012

BALBHADRA PRASAD MISHRA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RUKMINI DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 30/09/2015 This appeal was called
on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Bhaskar Roy, Adv.
Mr. B. S. Banthia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of
the signed order.

In view of the above, pending
application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file.)